

Case No. 20-11996

In the **United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Eleventh Circuit**

---

Donald Dobson,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

Alex M. Azar, II, Secretary of Health and Human Services,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 4:18-cv-10038-JB

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Erin G. Sutton\*  
Leonard A. Nelson\*  
American Medical Association  
330 N. Wabash Ave  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 464-4801

*Counsel for Amicus*  
*\*Pro Hac Vice*

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C1
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Whether a Drug is “Supported by” a Citation to the Appropriate Drug Index is a Matter of Interpretation for the Treating Physician .....	4
II. Off-label Prescribing is Lawful, Common, and Appropriate When Supported by Sound Medical Judgment.....	7
III. The Secretary’s Unduly Restrictive Approach May Jeopardize Future Medical Advances .....	12
Conclusion .....	14
Certificate of Compliance .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C.Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Jones v. Petland Orlando Store</i> , 622 So.2d 1114 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1993).....	10
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Pirozzi v. Blue Cross-Blue Shield</i> , 741 F.Supp. 586 (E.D.Va. 1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc. v. Marion Merrell Dow, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Algon Chem. Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. An Article of Device ... Diapulse</i> , 768 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 453 F.Supp. 1141 (M.D.Ala. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Kessler</i> , 880 F.Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....	10
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	10, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	9

*42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(1) .....	4
*42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6).....	4
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 105 Stat. 1677 (1997). .....	9
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003) .....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
*21 C.F.R. § 314.5 .....	8
59 Fed.Reg. 59,820 (Nov. 18, 1994).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AMA, 2019 AMA prior authorization physician survey, <a href="https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2020-06/prior-authorization-survey-2019.pdf">https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2020-06/prior-authorization-survey-2019.pdf</a> .....	6
AMA, 2019 Update Measuring progress in improving prior authorization, <a href="https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2020-06/prior-authorization-reform-progress-update-2019.pdf">https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2020-06/prior-authorization-reform-progress-update-2019.pdf</a> .....	6, 7
*AMA Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 9.6.6., Prescribing & Dispensing Drugs & Devices (2016), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3ki7DPO">https://bit.ly/3ki7DPO</a> .....	5
Am. Med. Ass'n, Drug Evaluations Annual (1995) .....	10
*AMA Policy H-120.988, Patient Access to Treatments Prescribed by Their Physicians (2015), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3bWvVMg">https://bit.ly/3bWvVMg</a> .....	1, 4
John S. Barbieri et al., <i>Evaluation of Clinical Compendia Used for Medicare Part D Coverage Determinations for Off-label Prescribing in Dermatology</i> , JAMA Dermatol, Vol. 155, No. 3, 315 (Jan. 23, 2019) <a href="https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamadermatology/fullarticle/2720747?resultClick=1">https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamadermatology/fullarticle/2720747?r esultClick=1</a> .....	14

*James M. Beck & Elizabeth D. Azari, FDA, <i>Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions</i> , 53 Food & Drug L.J. 71 (1998) .....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
FDA, <i>Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications</i> , 12 FDA Drug Bulletin 4 (1982) .....	9
GAO, <i>Off-Label Drugs: Initial Results of a National Survey</i> , available at <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/80/78042.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/80/78042.pdf</a> .....	10
Madlen Gazarian et al., <i>Off-label use of medicines: consensus recommendations for evaluating appropriateness</i> , 185 MED. J. AUST. 544 (Nov. 20, 2006) .....	8
Diarmuid Jeffreys, <i>Aspirin, The Remarkable Story of a Wonder Drug</i> , Bloomsbury (2004) .....	12
Rober Levine, <i>Ethics and Regulation of Clinical Research</i> (Yale Univ. Press, 2d ed. 1986) .....	11, 12
WA Meadows & BD Hollowell, “Off-label” drug use: an FDA regulatory term, not a negative implication of its medical use, 20 INT J IMPOT Res. 135 (Nov. 15, 2007) .....	8
Zain Mithani, <i>Informed Consent for Off-Label Use of Prescription Medications</i> , AMA J. Ethics (2012), <a href="https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/informed-consent-label-use-prescription-medications/2012-07">https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/informed-consent-label-use-prescription-medications/2012-07</a> .....	12, 13
<i>Promotion of Drugs and Medical Devices for Unapproved Uses: Hearing Before the Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Gov’t Operations</i> , 102d Cong. 1 (1991) (statement of George Lundberg, M.D.) .....	11
